

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Shana A. Elberg

- and -

One Rodney Square
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Anthony W. Clark (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Robert A. Weber (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Attorneys for Peter Thiel and Thiel Capital LLC

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---------------------------|
| ----- | X |
| In re: | : Chapter 11 |
| | : |
| GAWKER MEDIA LLC, et al. ¹ | : Case No. 16-11700 (SMB) |
| | : |
| | : |
| Debtors. | : |
| ----- | X |

OBJECTION OF PETER THIEL AND THIEL CAPITAL LLC TO MOTION OF THE DEBTORS FOR LEAVE PURSUANT TO RULE 2004 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF BANKRUPTCY PROCEDURE TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY CONCERNING POTENTIAL PLAN ISSUES AND POTENTIAL CAUSES OF ACTION, AND TO ESTABLISH DISCOVERY RESPONSE AND DISPUTE PROCEDURES

¹ The last four digits of the taxpayer identification number of the debtors (the “Debtors”) are: Gawker Media LLC (0492); Gawker Media Group, Inc. (3231); and Kinja Kft. (5056). The mailing address for Gawker Media LLC and Gawker Media Group, Inc. are c/o Opportune LLP, Attn. William D. Holden, Chief Restructuring Officer, 10 East 56th Street, 33rd Fl., New York NY 10020, and the mailing address for Kinja Kft. is c/o Opportune LLP, Attn. William D. Holden, 10 East 53rd Street, 33rd Fl., New York NY 10020.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT.....4

 A. The Motion Is Not Supported By Good Cause, Was Brought To Abuse
 And Harass, And Should Be Denied.....4

 B. The Proposed Examination Is Not Proportional. 8

 C. The Proposed Procedures Should Not Be Approved.9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>In re AOG Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 558 B.R. 98 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2016)..... | 4, 8 |
| <i>ATI, Inc. v. Ruder & Finn, Inc.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 454 (1977)..... | 8 |
| <i>Belton v. Citigroup, Inc. (Belton)</i> , No. 15 CV 1934 (VB), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144371 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2015)..... | 7 |
| <i>Brandt v. Winchell</i> , 3 N.Y.2d 628 (1958)..... | 8 |
| <i>Cooney v. Osgood Machinery Inc.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 66 (1993)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Duratech Industries, Inc.</i> , 241 B.R. 283 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)..... | 5 |
| <i>Edwards v. Erie Coach Lines Co.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 306 (2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Guenther v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , No. 6:08-cv-456-Orl-31DAB, 2013 WL 12155490 (M.D. Fla. July 31, 2013)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Hughes</i> , 281 B.R. 224 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... | 6 |
| <i>Martin v. Key Bank of New York (In re Martin)</i> , 208 B.R. 807 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)..... | 5 |
| <i>Riverhead Centre, LLC v. Headriver LLC</i> , No. 00-27070, 2001 WL 1649269 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 24, 2001)..... | 7 |
| <i>Schoolcraft v. City of New York</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 7 |
| <i>Schoolcraft v. City of New York</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 563 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 7 |
| <i>Sigmon v. Parker Chapin Flattau & Klimpl</i> , 901 F.Supp. 667 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re SunEdison, Inc.</i> , 562 B.R. 243 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2017)..... | 4, 5, 8 |

Whitney Information Network, Inc. v. Gagnon,
353 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....8
